

Homes and Housing Delivery Policy Committee

20 September 2024

Public Forum – Questions



Public forum questions have been received as listed below (full details are set out on the subsequent pages):

1. Joanna Booth: Bristol housing festival
2. Nigel Varley: Cladding remediation costs compensation
3. Fadumo Farah: Barton House
4. Shaban Ali: Barton House



1. QUESTION FROM JOANNA BOOTH

Can you please let me know what is the status of the Bristol Housing Festival considering the MOU signed with BCC, BBRC and Shaftesbury Partnership was meant to have been for five years from 2018?

Response:

The Bristol Housing Festival continues under the Housing Festival brand run by the company Housing Festival. The original MOU between Housing Festival, BCC, BBRC and Shaftesbury Partnership was intended to create a non-binding working agreement between the parties to support the initiation and development of Bristol Housing Festival as a 5-year project. That informal partnership is no longer operating. The Housing Festival has continued to operate outside of the MOU and has evolved into a nationwide-facing organisation known as Housing Festival working with local authorities and national partners to help drive innovation and process change to tackle the housing crisis and deliver social rent housing at pace and scale. More information can be found on their website www.housingfestival.org.uk.

BCC continues to work with Housing Festival most recently through our Strategic Partner, to deliver support and leadership for the Tackling Homelessness Transformation Programme.

2. QUESTION FROM NIGEL VARLEY (Chair, Gilton House Tenants' Association)

Will the Chair of the Homes & Housing Development Committee provide the following information regarding cladding remediation costs compensation?

The amount to be paid per household in the financial year 2024/25.

When it will be paid.

Why there has been such delay.

If compensation will be offered to all tenants who suffer additional heating costs in the current programme of cladding remediation and, if not, the reasons.

If the Council will take into account the additional cost of heating for many of its older tenants because of the means testing of the winter fuel payment and the increase in energy prices and note that the increase in the state pension will not be until April 2025, after the winter period, and will not cover the money lost by many older people.

If compensation for the costs to tenants is included in Bristol City Council's bid for £64 million from Central Government towards the cost of cladding remediation.

Response:

The amount of discretionary payment is £147 per household. Payments will be made as soon as administrative arrangements are made; this is likely to be later in the autumn. It has taken a considerable amount of work to finalise the arrangements for administering the scheme as we've had to take several factors into account.

This scheme is not a compensation scheme, and therefore is not intended to offset any specific increase in costs which may have been experienced as part of Planned Improvements to our stock. Multiple factors contributed to the increase in costs associated with heating. This is a good will payment for residents affected by the costs of cladding removal and will be paid for the 24/25 financial year only.

The decision to include provision for a discretionary payment scheme was made in the 24/25 business plan, predating recent HMG policy decisions. The discretionary payment scheme is not government funded nor does it form part of funding applications made to support cladding remedial work.

3. QUESTIONS FROM FADUMO FARAH

1. What support or help, such as mental health services or groups has been put in place for residents of Barton House, particularly children, who continue to struggle with anxiety and other mental health challenges after their evacuation?

Response:

Children and families can access support through their schools. Education settings have access to Primary Mental Health services and have been offered additional bespoke support from the Safeguarding in Education Team and the Education Psychology Service.

Bristol City council takes its duty of care to residents, including those at Barton House, very seriously, and we endeavour to support our residents where we can. It is often the case that the support required is best provided by other agencies, such as GPs, mental health or drug addiction support organisations, where this is the case Housing Officers can either make referrals and or signpost those requiring assistance, or their carers/guardians. These matters are responsive in nature and dealt with on a case-by-case basis.

2. Will there be an independent investigation into how Barton House residents were treated?

Response:

The Green party made a pre-election commitment to an investigation into Barton House. This has not progressed, in part due to the urgent challenges the housing sector faces and our response to the regulatory changes that came into place in April. Particularly building safety and fire safety, which take priority for us as well as our response to the regulatory judgement. The commissioning of an independent investigation remains an aspiration; however, our resources are being redirected at this moment in time.

3. Can you provide a detailed breakdown of the money spent on Barton House, including costs related to residents' hotel stays, food, transport, and any other associated expenses, and any compensations put in place for Barton House residents?

Response:

As you'll be aware, the evacuation of Barton House resulted in significant costs being incurred by Bristol City Council. Some of these costs were Revenue in nature and associated with the actual decant, whilst others were Capital and related to works undertaken within the block in order to make it safe for residents to return.

Due to the differing nature of the costs, they are not all recorded in one place within the ledgers of the Council as such the detail provided should be seen as an indicative figure which may vary slightly by way of increase.

Revenue Costs £3.7m

Capital Costs £0.3m

Total Costs £4.0m

4. QUESTIONS FROM SHABAN ALI

During the structural repairs at Barton House, I requested that not only my door but also my neighbors' doors be replaced. I emphasized to Fiona Lester that it's the smoke, not just the fire, that endangers lives. Although my door was changed, my neighbors' doors remain as they are, with large gaps that risk our safety. This shows the council's willingness to gamble with our lives by forcing us to return to Barton House under unsafe conditions.

Outstanding Concerns:

- Windows:

When will the windows be replaced. They have gaps, allowing smoke and wind to enter the flats, further compromising our safety.

- Cost of Heating:

The gaps in the windows are also costing residents—many on low incomes and with 50% of children living in poverty—huge amounts of money to heat their homes.

Key Questions:

1. Will there be an independent investigation into the handling of Barton House?

Response:

As part of the reoccupation of Barton House 98 promise certificates were issued to residents committing to completion of identified repairs as people returned home. With the exception of two homes, which are scheduled to complete over the next five week period, all promise certificates are complete. If any residents have any outstanding repairs please report through the website, via email or call centre.

2. What happened to the promise of urgent rehousing made during the campaign?

Response:

Bristol City Council are exploring options as there was a pre-election pledge from the Green Party to support Band One priority for Barton House residents who want to move away from Barton House following the evacuation.

There was not a commitment from Bristol City Council at the time to promise urgent rehousing by allocating band 1, as the HomeChoice Bristol policy does not have provision to do this. The Head of

Housing Supply is providing a briefing for the Committee Chair, which will in turn be shared with the residents of Barton House.

3. How will this committee ensure it listens to residents' safety concerns, unlike the previous administration that ignored those fearful of returning to a building that should have been demolished long ago?

Response:

In February 2024 Bristol City Council carried out a citywide building safety survey with residents living in high-rise blocks. The aim of the survey was to give all residents over the age of 16 the opportunity to raise any safety concerns, and to tell Bristol City Council about residents understanding of the safety measures in place.

Following telephone surveys, our Resident Engagement Team conducted a pre-survey drop-in event, so that we could hear directly from residents. Drop-in events took place on Wednesday 21 August 2024 at Barton House and two door-to-door surveys took place on Thursday 29 August 2024 and Monday 9 September 2024.

We remain committed to providing decent and safe council homes for our residents and their safety continues to be our number one priority. We want to thank residents for their continued engagement with officers and cooperation.